

Boz təbliğat və gizli əməliyyatlar

Follow us on: @TheDailyPioneer facebook.com/dailypioneer

RNI No. 53466/91, REGD. No. DL (C)-05/1219/2018-20 Posted at: RMS Delhi 6
Established 1864
Published From
DELHI LUCKNOW BHOPAL
BHUBANESWAR RANCHI RAIPUR
CHANDIGARH DEHRADUN
*Late City Vol. 28 Issue 112
*Air Surcharge Extra if Applicable

OPINION 8
IT'S TIME TO RECALL
AMBEDKAR'S ADVICE

WORLD 12
SUSHMA SWARAJ
MEETS XI JINPING

SPORT 16
ROMA VISIT ANFIELD
FOR UCL SEMIFINAL CLASH

NEW DELHI, TUESDAY APRIL 24, 2018; PAGES 16 13

the pioneer

www.dailypioneer.com

MY CINEMATIC
VIEW IS NOT
CORRUPT: NAWAZ
13 VACACY

3rdeye 09

Grey propaganda and insidious operations

Disinformation employed by certain groups is increasing. Negating them is required. It is essential for every country to have a strong state system and citizens should maintain national loyalty in the face of any attack whether from external or internal enemies

HARUN YAHYA

It is no longer a secret that in modern times, wars, internal strife, coups and uprisings are largely incited towards a certain end. Street riots, including the Arab Spring, were fomented in various countries that occasionally resulted in a change of Governments or, as it was with Yugoslavia, in the fragmentation of countries, have turned out to be orchestrated and manufactured by organised masterminds. Of course, there are a variety of reasons behind this, such as causing instability in countries that are planned to be exploited for their natural resources, toppling undesired or rogue Governments, and sparking wars.

For certain circles, wars are considered a necessity to stimulate the economy during times of economic crises or to reinvigorate the weapons' market. To this end, sectarian disputes are instigated, previously unmen-

tioned 'democracy' movements are organised, or as it was in Iraq, actions are taken under the pretense of possession of chemical weapons. And the method employed is to wage a disinformation propaganda effort involving the use of media, particularly social media, to further this goal.

In wars, conflicts and uprisings, propaganda always plays a key role. Propaganda can be grouped into three categories: White, black and grey. White propaganda has a clear source; and regardless of its content, it never poses a serious threat. Black propaganda is the type of propaganda that comes from a friendly source but is conducted with a hostile attitude. Grey propaganda, however, is the most insidious among them. In addition to having an ambiguous source, it usually relies on fabricated stories, in other words, disinformation. It is produced by enemy sources and conducted via the use of collaborators within. The aim is often to smear and disparage the enemy and to defeat the adversarial party by arousing public interest.

One of its most distinct examples was seen in the Gulf War. The oil-covered cormorant frequently featured by certain international mainstream media outlets became the symbol of the period. Through this said cormorant, a fiction was created over the ill-effects of Saddam's oil on the world; and the image effectively paved the way for the Gulf War which would result with the US's victory.

But the true story behind the cormorant photograph was revealed only after the war. As it turned out, the said photograph was taken after a petrochemical tanker had foundered off the French Coast. The cormorant was covered in the oil spilt from a tanker off the French coast; it had nothing to do with either the Gulf nor Saddam.

Another example of this kind of propaganda is the disinformation that was used as an excuse for the Iraq War. The Chilcot Report, disclosed in 2016, revealed the fact that chemical weapons, presented as a justification for the Iraq War, had actually never been in Iraqi possession. The apology offered by Blair, the perpetrator of the said attacks, could not prevent the loss of two million innocent lives.

The Libya War, just like the one in Iraq, emerged as a part of the 'New Design of the Middle East' project. The fact that this war, just as the Iraq War, was "based on lies, bogus intelligence and NATO supported and armed rebels in Libya" was confirmed by a report of the disclosure of the report, British warplanes, acting upon false justifications, took off from Britain's Akrotiri and Dhekelia bases on Cyprus and dropped bombs on 15,000 civilians in Libya. Once again, the British Government admitted to the falsehood of the situation only after the damage had been done, and this scenario came at the expense of 15,000 martyrs and a Libya that would never recover its stability.

The Mossad coup d'état in Iran and the subsequent unsuccessful coup attempts against Gaddafi are other prominent examples of grey propaganda. It needs to be emphasised here that these examples provided are in no way intended to justify dictatorial regimes like those of Saddam or Gaddafi; they are only to reveal the horrifying anti-democratic, particularly violent method spread by grey propaganda and its organised conduct. The coup attempt of July 15 that took place in Turkey was also subjected to grey propaganda in support of the Fethullah Terrorist Organisation through fake news. While the coup attempt was still underway, the fake news that the coup attempt was successful began appearing on certain international mainstream media, while certain well-known names disseminated the news that President Erdogan had fled the country. As the coup attempt went on, *New York Times*, *The Guardian*, CNN, BBC, *The Washington Post*, *The Times* and *Der Spiegel*, in particular, many media outlets made numerous supportive broadcasts in favour of the coup attempt. These news reports, that were essentially presented in an apparent confidence towards the imminent success of the coup attempt, were met with a massive public outcry in Turkey.

Lately, there has been a conspicuous effort of intensive disinformation and grey propaganda that is also pursued within the scope of the Afrin operation conducted by Turkey in Syria. The fake news being disseminated over social media, in particular, is a picture that we have come to know from the Gezi incidents. Likewise, the propaganda articles, particularly those published in mainstream media outlets that denounce the Afrin operation — and Turkey in general — are all part of an organised effort conceived against Turkey's perfectly justified operation.

This is not the first, nor will it be the last time we are faced with the methods of disinformation employed by certain groups. We sincerely hope that these will not lead to massive wars and uprisings in the future. We hope that the people of the Middle East have learned from their experiences and no longer fall for these schemes. There are also ways to negate disinformation. The chief among them is the immediate disclosure of the fake news and all kinds of propaganda, especially at the hands of the Government that is subjected to it. The second and the most vital method is by way of winning people's hearts and building a national awareness. Against the Turkish people who have developed a national awareness, the disinformation efforts proved utterly ineffective in the Gezi incidents, the coup attempt of July 15 and the Afrin operation. In nations with a developed national awareness, people retain an unwavering allegiance to their State that no external influence can undermine. This is why it is absolutely essential that every country has a strong State system and people maintain keen national and spiritual loyalty in the face of any and all attacks carried out both externally and internally through insidious spies.

(The writer is a Turkish author)

Dövrümüzdə müharibələrin, daxili qarşıdurmaların, çevrilişlərin və üsyanların konkret məqsədlər üçün başladığı artıq sirr deyil. Ərəb Baharı da daxil olmaqla müxtəlif ölkələrdə başlayan və bəzən hakimiyyətlərin dəyişməsi və ya Yuqoslaviyada olduğu kimi ölkələrin bölünməsi ilə nəticələnən küçə üsyanlarının mütəşəkkil gizli rəhbərlər tərəfindən planlaşdırıldığı ortaya çıxmışdır. Bunun, əlbəttə, bir çox səbəbi var: istismar ediləcək resursları olan ölkələrdə sabitliyi pozmaq, arzuolunmayan, yaxud da qaydalara tabe olmayan hakimiyyətləri devirmək və müharibələr meydana gətirmək.

Bəzi təbəqələr üçün müharibə iqtisadi böhranlar zamanı iqtisadiyyatı canlandırmaq və ya silah bazarını yeniləmək üçün bir növ zərurətdir. Məhz bu məqsədlə məzhəb ayrı-seçkiliyini qızıdırır, daha əvvəl adı çəkilməyən "demokratiya" hərəkatlarını təşkil edir və ya İraqda olduğu kimi kimyəvi silahların olduğuna dair yalanla hərəkatə keçirlər. Daha sonra medianın, xüsusilə sosial şəbəkələri bu məqsəd üçün istifadə edərək dezinformasiya təbliğatına başlayırlar.

Müharibə, münaqişə və üsyanlarda hər zaman ön planda olan təbliğatdır. Təbliğatları ağ, qara və boz olmaqla üç qrupa bölmək olar. Ağ təbliğatın mənbəyi məlumdur və məzmunu nə olursa olsun, ciddi təhdid deyildir. Qara təbliğat dost mənbədən gələn, lakin düşmən münasibəti göstərərək aparılan təbliğat növüdür. Boz təbliğat isə ən hiyləgəridir. Mənbəyi məlum deyil və adətən, uydurma hekayələrə, yəni dezinformasiyaya əsaslanır. Düşmən mənbələri tərəfindən yaradılır və daxilə də müxtəlif yaltaq insanlardan istifadə edilərək aparılır. Hədəf düşməni qaralamaq, alçaltmaq və cəmiyyətdə maraq oyandıraraq qarşı tərəfi məğlub etməkdir.

Bunun ən açıq nümunələrindən biri Körfəz müharibəsində qarşımıza çıxdı. Bəzi məşhur beynəlxalq media orqanları tərəfindən tez-tez istifadə edilən neftə bulaşmış qarabatdaq quşu dövrün simvoluna çevrilmişdi. Bu qarabatdaq quşu ilə Səddam neftlərinin dünyanı nə hala salması ilə bağlı uydurma xəbər ortaya atılmış və bu fotosəkil Amerikanın qalib gələcəyi Körfəz müharibəsinə bir növ zəmin hazırlamışdı.

Qarabatdaq fotosəklinin gerçək hekayəsi isə müharibədən sonra ortaya çıxdı. Həmin şəklin Fransa sahillərində neft yüklü tankerin batmasından sonra çəkildiyi məlum oldu. Qarabatdaq Fransa sahillərində tankerdən sızan neftə bulamışdı, Körfəz və ya Səddamla heç bir əlaqəsi yox idi.

Həmin təbliğatın başqa bir nümunəsi də İraq müharibəsinə səbəb olan dezinformasiyadır. 2016-cı ildə açıqlanan Kilkot hesabatı İraq müharibəsinə səbəb kimi göstərilən kimyəvi silahların İraqda heç vaxt olmadığını ortaya çıxardı. Həmin hücumlardan məsul olan Bleyerin üzrxahlığı 2 milyon günahsız insanın həyatını itirməsinin qarşısını ala bilmədi.

İraq kimi Liviya müharibəsi də "Yaxın Şərqi yeni dizaynı" layihəsinin bir hissəsi idi. Bu müharibənin də İraqda olduğu kimi tamamilə yalan və uydurma kəşfiyyata əsaslandığı və NATO-nun Liviyadakı müxalifləri silahlandıraraq dəstəklədiyi İngiltərə parlamentinin hesabatı ilə təsdiqləndi. Ancaq bu hesabat ortaya çıxana qədər uydurma səbəblər əsasında İngiltərənin Kiprdəki Akrotiri və Dikelya hərbi bazalarından havaya qalxan İngiltərə təyyarələri Liviyada 15.000 mülki şəxsi bombaladı. İngiltərə hökuməti iş işdən keçdikdən sonra hadisənin real olmadığını etiraf etdi. Bu isə 15 min şəhid verilməsinə və heç vaxt sabitliyinə qovuşmayacaq bir Liviya meydana gəlməsinə səbəb oldu.

İranda Müsəddiq çevrilişi, Qəddafiya qarşı çevriliş də müxtəlif boz təbliğat nümunələri ilə ön plana çıxmışdı. Əlbəttə, bu nümunələrin verilməsində məqsəd nə Səddam, nə də Qəddafi kimi diktatorları müdafiə etmək deyil. Boz təbliğatın demokratiyaya zidd və yalnız şiddət ehtiva edən qorxunc metodları və bunun mütəşəkkil şəkildə baş verdiyini nümayiş etdirməkdir.

Türkiyədə baş verən "15 İyul" dövlət çevrilişi cəhdi də FETÖ terror təşkilatını uydurma xəbərlərlə dəstəkləyən boz təbliğata məruz qalmışdı. Bəzi məşhur beynəlxalq media orqanlarında hələ çevriliş təşəbbüsü davam edərkən çevrilişin uğurlu olduğuna dair yalan xəbərlər çıxmağa başlamışdı. Tanınmış şəxslər prezident Ərdoğanın xarici ölkəyə qaçdığına dair məlumat yaymışdılar. Çevriliş cəhdi davam edərkən başda "New York Times", "The Guardian", "Time", "CNN", "BBC", "Washington Post", "The Times" və "Der Spiegel" kimi mətbu orqanlarda çevriliş təşəbbüsünü dəstəkləyən onlarla yayıma yer verilmişdi. Dövlət çevrilişi cəhdinin uğurlu olacağına əmin şəkildə verilən bu xəbərlər türk xalqının böyük reaksiyasına səbəb oldu.

Son dövrdə Türkiyənin Suriyada həyata keçirdiyi Afrin əməliyyatı çərçivəsində də dezinformasiya və boz təbliğat fəaliyyətləri diqqət çəkir. Xüsusilə sosial şəbəkələrdəki yalan xəbərlər "Gezi Parkı" hadisələrində rast gəlinən mənzərədir. Məşhur media orqanlarında Afrin əməliyyatı və Türkiyə əleyhinə çıxan propaqanda yazıları Türkiyənin haqlı hərbi əməliyyatının əleyhinə hazırlanan mütəşəkkil əməliyyatdır.

Bu gün olduğu kimi bundan sonra da bəzi təbəqələrin dezinformasiya üsulları ilə qarşı-qarşıya qalacağıq. Bundan sonra ümid edirik ki, bunlar böyük müharibə və üsyanların səbəbi olmaz. Xüsusilə Yaxın Şərq xalqları yaşadıklarından dərs çıxarar və bu cür tələlərə düşməzlər. Ancaq dezinformasiya planlarını pozmaq üçün də yollar var. Bunlardan birincisi yalan informasiyaların və baş verən hər cür propaqandanın dərhal ifşa edilməsi, xüsusilə buna məruz qalan dövlətin əli ilə bu işin aparılmasıdır. İkinci və ən vacib üsul isə xalqın qəlbini qazanmaq və milli şüurun formalaşdırılmasıdır.

Dezinformasiya milli şüuru qazanmış türk xalqında "Gəzi parkı" hadisələrində, "15 İyul" dövlət çevrilişi cəhdində, Afrin əməliyyatında da təsirli olmadı. Milli şüurun formalaşdığı millətlərdə dövlətə sədaqət güclüdür. Həmin dövlətlər hər hansı xarici müdaxilə ilə məhv olmaz. Buna görə xaricdən və ya hiyləgər agentlər vasitəsilə daxildən həyata keçirilən hücumlara qarşı mütləq hər bir ölkədə dövlət sisteminin güclü, millətdə milli və mənəvi bağlılığının möhkəm olması əsasdır.

Adnan Oktarın "The Pioneer"də yayımlanan məqaləsi:

<http://www.dailypioneer.com/columnists/oped/grey-propaganda-and-insidious-operations.html>

<https://www.harunyahya.info/az/meqaleler/boz-tebligat-ve-gizli-emeliyyatlar>